

**GRANTED**

FILED

OCT 10 2000

No. 99-1551

IN THE CLERK

**Supreme Court of the United States**

SEMTEK INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Special Appeals of Maryland**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

*Of Counsel*

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.  
PRODUCT LIABILITY  
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.  
1850 Centennial Park Dr.  
Reston, VA 20191  
(703) 264-5300

GRIFFIN B. BELL  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
CHILTON DAVIS VARNER  
KING & SPALDING  
191 Peachtree Street  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
(404) 572-4600

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ  
KING & SPALDING  
1730 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500

October 10, 2000

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. RULE 41(b) BARS PETITIONER’S EFFORT TO RELITIGATE A DISMISSED FEDERAL LAWSUIT .....	3
A. The Perceived Difference Between Rule 41(b) and California Preclusion Law Is the Animating Force Behind This Dispute. ....	3
B. A Statute of Limitations Dismissal Is Not a “Dismissal for Lack of Jurisdiction” .....	4
II. FEDERAL FULL FAITH AND CREDIT PRINCIPLES DIRECT STATE COURTS TO APPLY THE PRECLUSION LAW OF THE RENDERING COURT, NAMELY RULE 41(b) .....	9
A. Federal Law Dictates Which Body of Preclusion Law a Recognizing State Court Should Apply .....	9
B. <i>Dupasseur</i> and Other Cases Decided Before the Adoption of the Federal Rules Do Not Dictate the Application of California Preclusion Law. ....	12
C. The Law of Full Faith and Credit, Common Sense, and Sound Policy All Support Applying the Preclusion Law of the Rendering Court, Namely Rule 41(b) ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page:
<i>Antoncic v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R. Co.</i> , 47 F.2d 97 (3d Cir. 1931).....	15
<i>Armstrong v. Carson's Executors</i> , 1 Fed. Cas. 1140 (C.C.D. Pa. 1794).....	19
<i>Bigelow v. Old Dominion Copper Mining &amp; Smelting Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 111 (1912).....	14
<i>Bohenik v. Delaware &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 49 F.2d 722 (2d Cir. 1931).....	16
<i>Bohus v. Beloff</i> , 950 F.2d 919 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)..	5
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Crescent City Live-Stock Landing &amp; Slaughter-House Co. v. Butchers' Union Slaughter House &amp; Live-Stock Landing Co.</i> , 120 U.S. 141 (1887).....	12, 14
<i>DeBerry v. First Gov't Mortgage and Inv. Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Deposit Bank of Frankfort v. Board of Councilmen of the City of Frankfort</i> , 191 U.S. 499 (1903).....	11, 16
<i>Dupasseur v. Rochereau</i> , 88 U.S. 130 (1874) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elliot v. City of Union City</i> , 25 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Embry v. Palmer</i> , 107 U.S. 3 (1883).....	13
<i>Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	4, 7
<i>Follette v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 41 F.3d 1234 (8th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Gelb v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 798 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Green v. Van Buskirk</i> , 72 U.S. 307 (1866) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hancock Nat'l Bank v. Farnum</i> , 176 U.S. 640 (1900) .....	12, 13
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	8
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	11
<i>Kern v. Hettinger</i> , 303 F.2d 333 (2d Cir. 1962) ....	9
<i>Koch v. Rodlin Enters., Inc.</i> , 223 Cal. App. 3d 1591 (1990).....	3
<i>Kovacs v. Brewer</i> , 356 U.S. 604 (1958) .....	18
<i>Leavell v. Kieffer</i> , 189 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1999)....	5
<i>McCormick v. Sullivant</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 192 (1825).....	13, 23
<i>Metcalf v. City of Watertown</i> , 153 U.S. 671 (1894).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Mills v. Duryee</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 481 (1813).....	19
<i>Milwaukee County v. M.E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268 (1935).....	10
<i>Nevada Power Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1304 (9th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	5, 7
<i>Riley v. New York Trust Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 343 (1942).....	18
<i>Santiago Hodge v. Parke Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 909 F.2d 628 (1st Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Shoup v. Bell &amp; Howell Co.</i> , 872 F.2d 1178 (4th Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson &amp; Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941) .....	8
<i>65 Butterfield v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 70 Cal. App. 4th 1047 (1999).....	6
<i>Southern Cross Overseas Agencies, Inc. v. Wah Kwong Shipping Group Ltd.</i> , 181 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938).....	11, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Strawbridge v. Curtiss</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 267 (1806).....	22
<i>Tullock v. Mulvane</i> , 184 U.S. 497 (1902).....	14
<i>United States v. Oppenheimer</i> , 242 U.S. 85 (1916).....	5
<i>United States v. Zucca</i> , 351 U.S. 91 (1956).....	6
<i>West Side Belt R.R. Co. v. Pittsburgh Construction Co.</i> , 219 U.S. 92 (1911).....	11, 23
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities:	
P. Bator, D. Meltzer, P. Mishkin & D. Shapiro, <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (3d ed. 1988).....	10
Restatement (Second) Judgments § 87.....	16
J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (M. Bigelow, ed., 5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1891).....	18
